

May 2023

Porangahau Road Water Supply Upgrade

Kia ora,

It's been a few months since we updated you on what's been happening in your street. Fulton Hogan are back on site after pausing works while they temporarily to assisted in the response. Fulton Hogan are committed to completing the programme and will be applying additional resource to catch up on any delays to aim to meet the May 2023 completion date.

What's been happening over the last few months?

Fulton Hogan have commissioned the pipeline from Lakeview Road to McLean Terrace. The pipeline from McLean Terrace to Gaisford Terrace has been fully installed, tested and cleaned.

What's happening over the next month?

We have a few smaller connections taking place along with some testing of the new pipelines. The final road re-instatements will also be taking place. Moving forward, you will see some notices in your mailbox regarding temporary water shutdowns. These are necessary shutdowns so Fulton Hogan, working with our operations team, can start connecting the new main into the existing network. Veolia our operations team will be sure to give you 72 hours' notice if your property will be affected.

Once again, we thank you for your patience.

For more information,

Read our FAQ's below or head to our website by scanning the QR code. You can also contact your key contacts:

- Georgia Stone (Project Manager) on 06 857 8060 or georgia.stone@chbdc.govt.nz
- Oliver Copsey (Fulton Hogan) on 027 281 8714 or <u>oliver.copsey@fultonhogan.com</u>









FAQ's

When will the project start and how long will it take?

The project started in July 2022 and will be completed by May 2023. We will update this information as the project progresses through flyers and on our website.

Will the area be left safe and tidy over the weekends and outside of work hours?

Yes, contractors will ensure all areas are left safe and tidy, with barriers around any excavations and residents informed of potential risks outside of working hours.

Will there be disruption to my water supply?

There will be minor disruptions while the water supply is changed over from the old supply to the new supply. We will communicate with affected residents in advance of any water supply shutdowns. If you are reliant on water, please do advise your key council contact. We expect to replace 22 laterals between Lake View Rd and Peterson Place, and 34 between Peterson Pl and Gaisford Terrace.

Will there be any traffic interruptions or diversions?

There will be traffic management in place to ensure the safety of residents and teams undertaking the work. We will work with Fulton Hogan to ensure residents are aware of the project and to keep these traffic interruptions to a minimum.

Will residents have any restrictions to access their homes?

There won't be any major restrictions, although there may be short periods of time when access to some driveways is limited. Individual property owners/tenants will be advised in advance.

Will there be a lot of noise?

There will be some noise because of vehicle movements and equipment operation. The impact of noise on the community will vary according to the time of day, nature of work and proximity to the noise source.

What are the hours of work on site?

The Fulton Hogan team are permitted to work on site from 7.00am to 6.00pm Monday to Saturday. No work, other than emergency or maintenance work, will be undertaken on Sundays and Public Holidays without prior approval by Georgia Stone, Project Manager.



